to prepare the findings in this report.  

Site Inspection 

Phillip Matthews, as the Arboricultural Consultant, from Arborology WA Arboricultural Consultants 
verifies that a site inspection was carried out on Tuesday and Wednesday, the 22nd and 23rd of July 
2025, on the one hundred and twenty-six (126) trees located within and near the subject property, 
due to the development project.  

Purpose for Report 

The purpose of this Tree Survey and Arboricultural Report is to undertake an “above ground 360o 
Walkaround” tree inspection to carry out a detailed examination of these trees.

[...]

Drive, Capel, the separate spreadsheets titled, Tree Data Spreadsheets - Capel Drive, Capel and 

the separate photographic file titled, Tree Photographs - Capel, Capel, can all be downloaded onto 
your devices for convenient access in the office and/or out in the field.  

Limitations of This Report 

This Arborist Report only refers to the one hundred and twenty-six (126) trees located within and 
near the subject property. This report has been prepared based on information supplied by the 
parties involved in this project. No responsibility is accepted for any errors or omissions which 
appear in this report which result from incorrect or incomplete information supplied to Phillip